Chad is a sovereign Republic, independent, secular, social, one and indivisible,
founded on the principles of democracy, the rule of law and of justice. It has affirmed
the separation of the religions and of the State.

Article 2

Covering an area of one million two hundred eighty-four thousand (1 284 000) km2,
the Republic of Chad is organized in decentralized territorial collectivities of which
the autonomy is guaranteed by this Constitution.

Article 3

Sovereignty belongs to the people who exercise it either directly by referendum, or
indirectly by the intermediary of their elected representatives.